

Nos. 23-CV-0836, 23-CV-0837, 23-CV-0838



DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

FAMILY FEDERATION FOR WORLD PEACE AND
UNIFICATION INTERNATIONAL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HYUN JIN MOON, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from Superior Court of the District of Columbia,
Civil Division—Civil Actions Branch
(Case No. 2011-CA-003721-B)

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES HYUN JIN MOON, MICHAEL
SOMMER, RICHARD PEREA, JINMAN KWAK, AND YOUNGJUN KIM**

Michael Weitzner (D.C. No. 472505)
MICHAEL WEITZNER ATTORNEY
AT LAW
4916 Brandywine Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20016
Telephone: (202) 905-1172

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees Richard Perea,
JinMan Kwak, and Youngjun Kim*

Christopher B. Mead (D.C. No. 411598)
LONDON & MEAD
1225 19th Street, NW, Suite 320
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 331-3334

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Michael Sommer*

Jacob M. Roth (D.C. No. 995090)*
William G. Laxton, Jr. (D.C. No. 982688)
David T. Raimer (D.C. No. 994558)
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939

Henry W. Asbill (D.C. No. 938811)
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE
LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
Telephone: (202) 349-8007

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Hyun Jin Moon*

Clerk of the Court
Received 06/24/2024 02:02 PM
Resubmitted 06/24/2024 03:54 PM
Filed 06/24/2024 03:54 PM

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' D.C. APP. R. 28(a)(2) STATEMENT:

The parties and *amici curiae* in this action are:

- The Family Federation for World Peace and Unification International, The Universal Peace Federation, and The Holy Spirit Association for the Unification of World Christianity (Japan) (Plaintiffs-Appellants). Counsel:

Cathy A. Hinger (appellate & trial counsel)
Victoria A. Bruno (appellate & trial counsel)
Lela M. Ames (appellate & trial counsel)
Jasmine A. Chalashtori (appellate & trial counsel)
WOMBLE BOND DICKINSON (US) LLP

James A. Bensfield (trial counsel)
Alan I. Horowitz (trial counsel)
Brian A. Hill (trial counsel)
Laura G. Ferguson (trial counsel)
Michael J. Satin (trial counsel)
Dawn E. Murphy-Johnson (trial counsel)
MILLER & CHEVALIER CHARTERED

Benjamin P. De Sena (trial counsel)
LAW OFFICES OF DE SENA & PETRO

- Hyun Jin Moon (Defendant-Appellee). Counsel:

Jacob M. Roth (appellate & trial counsel)
William G. Laxton (appellate & trial counsel)
David T. Raimer (appellate counsel)
JONES DAY

Henry W. Asbill (appellate & trial counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Parties, Claims, and Nature of the Case.....	3
B. The Course of Litigation Up To <i>Moon III</i>	5
C. The <i>Moon III</i> Appeal.....	6
D. The Remand Proceedings.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	9
A. Rev. Moon Found the Unification Church Movement.	10
B. Rev. Moon Proclaims the “End of the Church Era” and Identifies Dr. Moon as the “Fourth Adam” To Lead the Movement.	11
C. A Corrupt Clerical Cabal Schemes To Seize Power.....	13
D. The Directors Operate UCI To Support the Unification Movement.....	16
1. <i>The Directors cease funding Sean’s sectarian UPF and continue supporting ecumenical peace-building efforts through GPF.</i>	16
2. <i>The Directors update UCI’s articles of incorporation.</i>	17
3. <i>The Directors accomplish Rev. Moon’s life-long dream of executing the Yeouido development project.</i>	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT	22
I. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT RELITIGATE <i>MOON III</i>	23
A. Plaintiffs Ignore, and Defy, What <i>Moon III</i> Decided.	23
B. Plaintiffs Misrepresent What <i>Moon III</i> Did Not Decide.....	26

II. PLAINTIFFS’ BELATED INVOCATION OF A SUPPOSED “FRAUD EXCEPTION” TO THE FIRST AMENDMENT CANNOT SAVE THEIR CLAIMS.	28
A. Plaintiffs Waived Any “Exception” to Religious Abstention.	28
B. Plaintiffs’ “Fraud Exception” Does Not Exist.	30
C. In Any Event, No “Fraud Exception” Could Apply Here.	32
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT RIGHTLY DISMISSED SOMMER, PEREA, KWAK, AND KIM, AGAINST WHOM NO CLAIMS REMAINED AFTER <i>MOON III</i>	35
A. The Donations Were Never Part of Plaintiffs’ “Self-Dealing” Theory.	36
B. The Donations Could Not Be Recharacterized as “Self-Dealing.”	39
IV. AFTER <i>MOON III</i> , PLAINTIFFS LACK SPECIAL-INTEREST STANDING.	42
A. Plaintiffs No Longer Challenge Any Extraordinary Measure.	43
B. <i>Moon III</i> Forecloses Plaintiffs’ “Special Interest” in UCI’s Purposes.	44
V. JUDGE IRVING DID NOT ABUSE HIS DISCRETION BY REFUSING TO ALLOW PLAINTIFFS TO START OVER AFTER 13 YEARS OF LITIGATION.	47
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ambellu v. Re'ese Adbarat Debre Selam Kidist Mariam,</i> 387 F. Supp.3d 71 (D.D.C. 2019)	31, 32
<i>Askew v. Trs. of the Gen. Assembly of the Church of the Lord Jesus Christ of the Apostolic Faith, Inc.,</i> 684 F.3d 413 (3d Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Boyle v. Pell City,</i> 866 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>Castro v. Oliver,</i> 2024 WL 150104 (D.N.M. Jan. 12, 2024).....	50
<i>Crowder v. S. Baptist Convention,</i> 828 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987).....	31
<i>Dada v. Children's Nat'l Med. Ctr.,</i> 715 A.2d 904 (D.C. 1998)	47
<i>Dartmouth Review v. Dartmouth Coll.,</i> 889 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1989).....	39
<i>Donald v. Wilson,</i> 847 F.2d 1191 (6th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Eagle Wine & Liquor Co. v. Silverberg Elec. Co.,</i> 402 A.2d 31 (D.C. 1979).....	48
<i>Edwards v. Safeway, Inc.,</i> 216 A.3d 17 (D.C. 2019).....	48
<i>Family Fed'n for World Peace & Unification Int'l v. Moon,</i> 129 A.3d 234 (D.C. 2015)	4, 5, 26, 29, 30, 37, 42, 43

<i>Flocco v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 752 A.2d 147 (D.C. 2000)	48
<i>Freyberg v. DCO 2400 14th Street, Inc.</i> , 304 A.3d 971 (D.C. 2023)	48
<i>Glassman v. Computervision Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 617 (1st Cir. 1996).....	48
<i>Goldfish Shipping, S.A. v. HSH Nordbank AG</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 635 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	30, 49
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929)	30, 31, 32
<i>Gordon v. Raven Sys. & Research, Inc.</i> , 462 A.2d 10 (D.C. 1983).....	48
<i>Hadassah Acad. Coll. v. Hadassah Women’s Zionist Org. of Am.</i> , 2018 WL 8139301 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 1, 2018)	46
<i>Heard v. Johnson</i> , 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002)	32
<i>*Hooker v. Edes Home</i> , 579 A.2d 608 (D.C. 1990)	21, 42, 43, 44, 45
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	32
<i>In re Trados Inc. Shareholder Litig.</i> , 73 A.3d 17 (Del. Ch. 2013)	40
<i>In re Trust of Mary Baker Eddy</i> , 212 A.3d 414 (N.H. 2019).....	45
<i>Jeong v. Calif. Pac. Ann. Conf.</i> , 1992 WL 332160 (9th Cir. Nov. 12, 1992)	31, 32

<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	25
<i>Kaufmann v. Sheehan</i> , 707 F.2d 355 (8th Cir. 1983)	31, 32, 33
<i>Klein v. Forster & Garbus, LLP</i> , 2021 WL 2646334 (E.D.N.Y. June 28, 2021)	48
<i>Knife Rights, Inc. v. Vance</i> , 802 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2015)	50
<i>Macrophage Therapeutics, Inc. v. Goldberg</i> , 2021 WL 2582967 (Del. Ch. June 23, 2021).....	41
<i>Miller-McGee v. Washington Hospital Center</i> , 920 A.2d 430 (D.C. 2007)	49
<i>Moon v. Moon</i> , 833 F. App'x 876 (2d Cir. 2020).....	16, 32
<i>*Moon v. Family Fed'n for World Peace & Unification Int'l</i> , 281 A.3d 46 (D.C. 2022).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9–14, 16, 17, 19, 21, 23–27, 32, 33, 38, 40, 41, 43–46
<i>Moon v. Moon</i> , 431 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	16
<i>Mwani v. Al Qaeda</i> , 600 F. Supp. 3d 36 (D.D.C. 2022)	50
<i>NetworkIP, LLC v. FCC</i> , 548 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Packer v. SN Serv. Corp.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 108 (D. Conn. 2008).....	33
<i>Parker v. United States</i> , 254 A.3d 1138 (D.C. 2021)	29

<i>Polcover v. Sec’y of Treasury</i> , 477 F.2d 1223 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	22
<i>Porter Novelli, Inc. v. Bender</i> , 817 A.2d 185 (D.C. 2003)	30
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	31, 32
<i>Robert Schalkenbach Found. v. Lincoln Found.</i> , 91 P.3d 1019 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004)	46
<i>Sagtikos Manor Hist. Soc’y, Inc. v. Robert David Lion Gardiner Found., Inc.</i> , 9 N.Y.S.3d 80 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015)	45
<i>Sapuppo v. Allstate Floridian Ins. Co.</i> , 739 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2014)	47
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	30, 31
<i>Solomon v. Armstrong</i> , 747 A.2d 1098 (Del. Ch. 1999)	39
<i>Sowell v. Walker</i> , 755 A.2d 438 (D.C. 2000)	44
<i>Tafari v. Baker</i> , 2017 WL 2334893 (W.D.N.Y. May 30, 2017)	49
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	43
<i>UMC Dev., LLC v. D.C.</i> , 120 A.3d 37 (D.C. 2015)	50
<i>Volvo Trademark Holding Aktiebolaget v. Clark Mach. Co.</i> , 510 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2007)	29

<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871)	25
<i>Willens v. 2720 Wis. Ave. Co-op Ass'n</i> , 844 A.2d 1126 (D.C. 2004)	36, 39, 41
STATUTES	
D.C. Code § 11-721.....	3
D.C. Code § 29-406.70	41
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 9	32
Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 12.....	50
Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 15.....	39, 50
Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 16.....	47
Michael A. Helfand, <i>Litigating Religion</i> , 93 B.U. L. Rev. 493 (2013)	26
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 391 (1959).....	45
Restatement of the Law, Charitable Nonprofit Organizations § 2.02	41
Tim Dickinson, <i>Inside the Bizarre and Dangerous 'Rod of Iron' Ministry</i> , Rolling Stone (Aug. 18, 2022).....	15
